K.D.B.

## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMPLAINT

DCTN:

Lockup No: U 12025120
Case No: /2 CKN 25/2

| Also Known As:  | injury on another ar<br>sed the death of An<br>les from which And  | id with a cor<br>toinette Mitch<br>inette Mitch  | nscious disreg<br>chell by stabb<br>lell died on or                 | ard of an extr<br>ing her with a<br>about August                   | eme risk of death or sknife on or about Au<br>22, 2012. (Second l                            | serious bodily<br>1gust 22, 2012                 |
|---|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| Also Known As:  Address:  Earl Johnson, within the inflict serious bodily injury to another, cauthereby causing injuring the modern while Armed   | First) the District of Columnia of the death of Ancies from which Ancies from the Ancies | (Middle)  mbia, while and with a cortoinette Mitchinette Mitchinet | armed with a<br>ascious disreg<br>chell by stabb<br>tell died on or | knife, and wit<br>ard of an extr<br>ing her with a<br>about August | h the intent to kill an<br>eme risk of death or<br>knife on or about Au<br>22, 2012. (Second | other and to<br>serious bodily<br>igust 22, 2012 |
| Address:  Earl Johnson, within a same serious bodily injury to another, caushereby causing injuri Murder While Armo   | the District of Colu-<br>injury on another at<br>sed the death of An-<br>les from which Anc  | mbia, while and with a cortoinette Mitchinette Mitchin | nscious disreg<br>chell by stabb<br>lell died on or                 | knife, and wit<br>ard of an extr<br>ing her with a<br>about August | eme risk of death or sknife on or about Au<br>22, 2012. (Second l                            | serious bodily<br>1gust 22, 2012                 |
| Earl Johnson, within the flict serious bodily in a nother, cause thereby causing injuring the Armonuter While | injury on another ar<br>sed the death of An<br>les from which And  | id with a cor<br>toinette Mitch<br>inette Mitch  | nscious disreg<br>chell by stabb<br>lell died on or                 | ard of an extr<br>ing her with a<br>about August                   | eme risk of death or sknife on or about Au<br>22, 2012. (Second l                            | serious bodily<br>1gust 22, 2012                 |
| affict serious bodily in<br>ajury to another, caushereby causing injuri<br>Murder While Armo  | injury on another ar<br>sed the death of An<br>les from which And  | id with a cor<br>toinette Mitch<br>inette Mitch  | nscious disreg<br>chell by stabb<br>lell died on or                 | ard of an extr<br>ing her with a<br>about August                   | eme risk of death or sknife on or about Au<br>22, 2012. (Second l                            | serious bodily<br>1gust 22, 2012                 |
| Co-Defendants:  |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |   |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |   | 1  |  | )  |
|   |  |  | _<  |  | Affiant's Name   | <del></del>                                      |
| Subscribed and swo  | rn to before me th   | nis22  | day of  |  | August, 2012   |  |
|   | 4  |  | · ·   |  | Lock   |  |
|   | •  |  |   | X  | (Judge) (Deputy Clerk)   |  |
| m m ti te i ne  | M-1-1  | -  | VARRANT   |  | Police of the District of  | Calombia.  |
| WHEREAS the   | foregoing complai  | nt and affid   | avit supporti   | ng the allega  | tions thereof have b   | een sub-   |
| mitted, and there aj  | pearing probable   | cause and r  | reasonable gi   | ounds for th   | e issuance of an arr   | est warrant                                      |
| forS<br>YOU ARE THERE   | FORE COMMAN  | DED TO B   | RING THE  | DEFENDAN   | T BEFORE SAID (  | OURT OR  |
| OTHER PERSON  | ENUMERAȚED I   | N 18 U.S.C.  | , 3041 forthw   | ith to answer  | said charge.   |  |
|   | 1/22/12  | 1  |   |  | Solm   | <b></b>  |
| Issued  | 127  |  |   | Judge - Supe   | for Court of the District of   | Columbia   |
| Title 16: 🔲   | Rule   | 105: 🔲 J   | udge:   | <u> </u>   | $\mathcal{L}$  |  |
| Sex: MALE   | DOB: 12/07/197   | 1  | CCN: 1184   | 187  | PDID: 406467   |  |
| Papering Officer: I   | Badge No.: D11249  |  |   |  |  |  |
|   | C  | FFICER M   | UST EXEC  | JTE RETUR  | 7  |  |
| Officer's Name:   | Dayn   | 1 1=   | 1   |  | Date / Time: Aug   |  |
| AUSA Signature:   | W  |  |   |  | FA AFTC  | Fel. II  |

## Par Mile Divilio 10000

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia CRIMINAL DIVISION

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO.:

| DEFENDANT'S NAME:<br>EARL JOHNSON  |                |                   |               |      | NICKNAME:    |   | ALIASES:                           |  | CCN: 12-<br>118487 | PDID:<br>406467 |  |  |
|--|----------------|-------------------|---------------|------|--------------|---|------------------------------------|--|--------------------|-----------------|--|--|
| SEX:<br>M  | RACE:<br>Black | DOB:<br>12-7-1971 | HGT:<br>5'11" | WGT: | EYES:<br>Brn | HAIR:<br>Blk  | COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS Medium |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS:<br>UNKNOWN   |                |                   |               |      |              | TELEPHONÉ NUMBER:<br>UNKNOWN                                  |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:<br>UNKNOWN   |                |                   |               |      |              | TELEPHONE NUMBER:<br>UNKNOWN                                  |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| COMPLAINANT'S NAME:<br>ANTOINETTE MITCHELL   |                |                   |               |      |              | TELEPHONE NUMBER:<br>N/A                                      |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| LOCATION OF OFFENSE:<br>3210 13 <sup>TH</sup> STREET SE  |                |                   |               |      |              | DATE OF OFFENSE: August 22, 2012  TIME OF OFFENSE: 0410 hours |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator. |                |                   |               |      |              |   |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| 00 = Armed and Dangerous   |                |                   |               |      |              |   | _55 = Alcoholic<br>60 = Allergies  |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| 05 = Violent Tendencies<br>10 = Martial Arts Expert  |                |                   |               |      |              | 65 = Epilepsy   |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| 15 = Explosive Expertise   |                |                   |               |      |              | 70 = Suicidal   |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| 20 = Known to abuse drugs  |                |                   |               |      |              | 80 = Medication Required<br>85 = Hemophiliac                  |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| 25 = Escape Risk<br>30 = Sexually Violent Predator   |                |                   |               |      |              | 90 = Diabetic   |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| 50 = Sexually Violent / Tedator  |                |                   |               |      |              |   | 01 = Other                         |  |                    |                 |  |  |
| GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:   |                |                   |               |      |              |   |                                    |  |                    |                 |  |  |

On Wednesday, August 22, 2012, members of the Seventh District patrol units were dispatched to 3210 13<sup>th</sup> Street SE in reference to an "Investigate the trouble call". The officers arrived on the scene and found the victim inside of apartment #8, suffering from apparent stab wounds to the upper chest area. The victim was transported to Howard Hospital where she succumbed to her injuries and was pronounced dead by Dr. Hughes at 0517 hours. The decedent's remains were transported to the DC Medical Examiner's office pending autopsy.

On Wednesday, August 22, 2012, an autopsy was performed on the decedent's remains by Dr. Prashar of the DC Medical Examiner's office. Dr. Prashar ruled the cause of death, "Multiple stab wounds to the chest", and the manner of death, "Homicide".

A witness hereinafter referred to as W-1, was interviewed and reported to the police she was inside 3210 13<sup>th</sup> Street SE when she made a phone call to the defendant telling him she no longer wanted to have a relationship with him. W-1 stated that she advised her boyfriend Earl Johnson that she no longer wanted to have a relationship with him. W-1 reported that the defendant showed up at the apartment, uninvited at approximately 0045 hours. W-1 reported the apartment entrance door is always unlocked, so the defendant walked into the apartment and began arguing with her. The witness reported the argument was about W-1 ending the relationship. W-1 reported to the officers that her ex-boyfriend's name is "Earl Johnson".

W-1 reported the decedent was awakened by the arguing and approached the defendant and asked him to leave, at which time the defendant and the decedent began to argue. The defendant walked out the apartment slamming the apartment door and the apartment building front door. W-1 then observed the decedent grab an iron and walked out the apartment down the steps towards the front door of the apartment building, to insure that the door was closed and secured. W-1 reported the decedent approached the front door of the building, and the defendant suddenly entered back into the building. W-1 heard the decedent advised the defendant that he couldn't come back inside the apartment, and the defendant replied, "So you gangsta like that". W-1 then observed the defendant pull a knife from his pants pocket, with the blade extended, while facing the decedent and continued

to say to the decedent, "So you gangsta like that" while he advanced towards her. W-1 then observed the decedent swing an iron at the defendant, and hit him in the head. W-1 observed the defendant attacked the decedent and began stabbing the decedent multiple times to the body. W-1 attempted to push the defendant away from the decedent, but the defendant pushed W-1 away and continued to stab the decedent. W-1 attempted to push the defendant away again until she was able to force him out the apartment building. During the altercation, W-1 suffered a stab wound to her right arm, non-life threatening.

W-1 observed the decedent on the ground in a pool of blood and ran back to her apartment to call 911. The decedent walked back up to the apartment and collapsed on the floor.

W-1 was shown a single confirmation photo, and she immediately identified the photo as Earl Johnson, her exboyfriend and the person who W-1 observed stabbing the decedent.

Based on the information provided, the affiant believes probable cause exists and therefore respectfully request an arrest be issued for Earl Johnson, PDID# 406467.

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

Charge With: STOND DECRETE

SSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Form CD(17)-1050 /7)=/-

Nuc approved

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS

22 DAY OF PURLET 20 62

(JUDGE) DEFUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

Revision Date: 11-29-06